

RESCIND NOTICE: AHCCCS Rescinds Billing and Coding Updates Effective 12/1/2023 Impacting Behavioral Health Services

December 14, 2023

Dear providers,

Please note, the AHCCCS Administration has rescinded the following billing and coding updates effective for dates of services December 01, 2023 and after:

*Behavioral Health Residential Facility providers to submit claims with Place of Service (POS) code 56 "Psychiatric Residential Treatment" for HCPCS H0018.

*Place of Service code 12 "Home" would not be allowed when billed in combination with HCPCS code H0004 (Behavioral Health Counseling and Therapy, per 15 minutes) and the HQ modifier indicating group services.

If you have any questions please contact your Network Provider Performance Representative.

BCBSAZ Health Choice will continue to keep you up to date with notices impacting your coding and/or billing.

Providers can refer to our monthly faxed provider notice - *System and Policy Updates, Billing Requirements & Added/Deleted Codes*, for additional resource (available online under the 'For Providers' tab 'Provider Notices').

To view this notice for embedded links and content specific to education-related material, please visit us online at [BCBSAZ Health Choice \(healthchoiceaz.com\)](https://www.healthchoiceaz.com) under our "For Providers" tab.



An Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association

Health
Choice